

Our Ref: 000335/13



**Freedom of Information Section**  
Nottinghamshire Police HQ  
Sherwood Lodge, Arnold  
Nottingham NG5 8PP

**Tel:** 101  
**Ext** 800 2507  
**Fax:** 0115 967 2896

6 February 2013

**Request under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA)**

I write in connection with your request for information, which was received by Nottinghamshire Police on 14 January 2013.

Following receipt of your request searches were conducted within Nottinghamshire Police to locate the information you require.

Please find below answers to your questions:-

**RESPONSE**

Under S 1 (1) (a) of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA), I can confirm that Nottinghamshire Police does hold the information you have requested.

***Please could it be detailed and broken down how many thefts were made from police vans/cars/bikes over the years 2010, 2011 and 2012?***

***Please could it also be added what the most common items were over each individual year and what the estimated cost of these thefts were over the years?***

Please see the below table of results.

## Number of Thefts from a Police Vehicle/Car in 2010. 2011 & 2012

Property Desc *	Year			Total
	2010	2011	2012	
Encrypted Blackberry**		1		1
Car Keys		1		1
Coat			1	1
Draeger (Breathalyser)			1	1
Dummy Phone	1	1		2
Fake Gucci bag and Radley purse containing dead batteries			1	1
Fake mobile phone	1			1
Front Ford Badge			1	1
Garmin Sat nav	1			1
Handbag only	1			1
Inspectors Cap	1			1
IPOD	1			1
Ladies fake Gucci bag			1	1
Number Plates			1	1
Police Handcuffs	1			1
Police Helmet & Jacket	1			1
Police Stab Vest			1	1
Sat Nav		1		1
Tom Tom sat nav, phone		1		1
<b>Total</b>	<b>8</b>	<b>5</b>	<b>7</b>	<b>20</b>

\* Please Note that some of the above crimes may be where a capture car has been used.

\*\*Officer's encrypted Blackberry was stolen and immediately recovered.

Please also note we have not included the values because they are not always recorded.

Please Note:- This data has been extracted from a live crime system and may be subject to change

Source:- Management Information 31.01.2013

I must advise you that we are unable to include any information regarding the value of items stolen. This is due to the fact that most of the thefts above were from Police capture cars and had little value or that this section was left blank in the crime report. A capture car is a decoy vehicle used by Police to capture car thieves. Capture cars are fitted with recording and tracking equipment to catch offenders in the act.

### **Complaints Rights**

Your attention is drawn to the enclosed review procedure, which details your right of complaint.

### **Copyright**

Nottinghamshire Police in complying with their statutory duty under Sections 1 and 11 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) to release the enclosed information will not breach the Copyright, Designs and Patents Act 1988.

However, the rights of the copyright owner of the enclosed information will continue to be protected by law. Applications for the copyright owner's written permission to reproduce any part of the attached information should be addressed to the Force Solicitor, Nottinghamshire Police, Force Headquarters, Sherwood Lodge, Arnold, Nottinghamshire, NG5 8PP.

I would like to take this opportunity to thank you for your interest in Nottinghamshire Police.

Should you have any further enquiries concerning this matter, please write or contact the Freedom of Information Officer on telephone number 0115 9672507 or e-mail [freedomofinformation@Nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk](mailto:freedomofinformation@Nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk) quoting the above reference number.

Yours sincerely

**Disclosure Officer**

## **Are you dissatisfied with your response?**

If so, prior to lodging a formal complaint, you are welcome and encouraged to discuss the decision with the case officer that dealt with your request.

### **Ask to have the decision looked at again**

The quickest and easiest way to have the decision reconsidered is to telephone the case officer that is identified at the end of your decision letter.

That person will be able to discuss the decision, explain any issues and assist with any problems.

### **Formal Independent Review**

If you are dissatisfied with the handling procedures or the decision made by Nottinghamshire Police under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, you can request an Independent Review.

Upon receipt for a review of the initial request response, an independent audit officer from Information Management will review the request and assess whether it has been satisfactorily processed in accordance with policy and procedure.

Requests for Independent Reviews requests should be made in writing to-

Force Information Manager  
Nottinghamshire Police  
Force Headquarters  
Sherwood Lodge  
Arnold  
Nottingham  
NG5 8PP

The Audit officer will record and communicate his/her decision to the information requester within 20 working days.

### **Appeals**

If the findings of the formal independent review do not meet your approval, you can register an appeal against the decision.

An investigation will then take place by the Freedom of Information officer, which will be reported and presented to the Internal Appeal Board. This will include a full account of the reasoning for or against disclosure and the application of any relevant exemptions.

The Internal Appeal Board will consist of at least a member of the Chief Officer Team, a member of the Legal Team and the Force Information Manager.

Appeals should be registered in writing to:

Freedom of Information Officer  
Nottinghamshire Police  
Force Headquarters  
Sherwood Lodge  
Arnold  
Nottingham  
NG5 8PP

Alternatively E-mail: [Freedomofinformation@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk](mailto:Freedomofinformation@nottinghamshire.pnn.police.uk)

Or call: 01159672507

**Applications to the Information Commissioner**

If you then remain dissatisfied, you may make an application to the Information Commissioner for a decision on whether the request for information has been dealt with in accordance with the requirements of the Act.

For information on how to make an application to the Information Commissioner, please visit their website at [www.informationcommisioner.gov.uk](http://www.informationcommisioner.gov.uk)

Alternatively, Write to:

Information Commissioner's Office  
Wycliffe House  
Water lane  
Wilmslow  
Cheshire  
SK9 5AF

Or call: 01625 545700.